
 

Audit Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday 22nd June 2017 
 
10.00 am 
 
Council Chamber B, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT 
 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Derek Yeomans 
Vice-chairman: Tony Lock 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Beech 
Mike Best 
 

Carol Goodall 
Val Keitch 
Graham Middleton 
 

David Norris 
Colin Winder 
 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on 01935 462596 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 
This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 14 June 2017. 
 

 
 

Ian Clarke, Director (SupportServices) 

 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public 

 
The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the 
risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of 
the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects the authority’s 
exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the financial reporting 
process. 
 
The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function. 
 
The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are: 
 
Internal Audit Activity 
 
1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan; 

2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken; 

3. To receive an annual summary report and opinion, and consider the level of assurance it 
provides on the council’s governance arrangements;  

4. To monitor the action plans for Internal Audit reports as
[...]
 
online at:  
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2017. 
 

 

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 22 June 2017 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th May 2017. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.   
 

4.   Public question time  

 

5.   Date of next meeting  

 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on X date in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 
 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion (Pages 5 - 23) 

 

7.   Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 Review and Progress 2017/18 (Pages 24 - 42) 

 

8.   2017/18 SWAP Internal Audit Charter (Pages 43 - 49) 

 

9.   Risk Registers for the Westlands Projects (Pages 50 - 58) 

 

10.   Treasury Management Performance Outturn 16-17 (Pages 59 - 72) 

 

11.   2016/17 Annual Governance Statement (Pages 73 - 80) 

 

12.   Review of Internal Audit (Pages 81 - 84) 

 

13.   Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 85 - 86) 

 
 



Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 

 
Head of Service: Gerry Cox, Chief Executive - SWAP 
Lead Officer: Moya Moore- Assistant Director 
Contact Details: moya.moore@southwestaudit.co.uk 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report provides an update on the position of the Internal Audit Plan at the end of 2016/17 and 
also provides Internal Audits overall Opinion on the systems of internal control at South Somerset 
District Council. 
 

Recommendation 
 
To note the content of the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion. 
 
Background 
 
The Audit Committee agreed the original 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan at its March 2016 meeting.  A 
report on plan progress was provided in November 2016 (Half Year) and in February 2017 (for quarter 
three). 
   

Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with these recommendations.   
 
 
Background Papers: None 

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

South Somerset District Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 

Annual Opinion Report 2016/17 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 6



 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

 

Contents 
 
The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Gerry Cox 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01935 385906 
gerry.cox@southwestaudit.co.uk  

 
 
David Hill 
Director of Planning 
Tel: 01935 385906   
david.hill@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 
 
Moya Moore 
Ass
[...]
pinion to support the 
Annual Governance Statement. 

  Annual Opinion 

  
 Over the year SWAP have found Senior Management of South Somerset District Council to be supportive 

of SWAP findings and responsive to the recommendations made. In addition, there is a good relationship 
with Management whereby they feel they can approach SWAP openly in areas where they perceive 
potential problems as well as welcome the opportunity to take on board recommendations for 
improvement.  

    

Only 1 audit in the year has received partial assurance, the others being awarded reasonable or substantial 
assurance ratings. Several pieces of advisory work have also been completed in the year at the request of 
SSDC Management which is a strong indicator of the appetite to engage with Internal Audit to and 
establish best practice.   Where high priority findings have been identified, overall these have been 
appropriately addressed, confirming the responsive nature of management.  

 

During the year three audits were removed from the plan by Management without replacement. In one 
case (Culture) this was because alternative sources of assurance were available, making a further audit of 
this surplus to requirements. The other 2 audits (Elections and Scheme of Delegation) were removed at 
managements request owing to other Service commitments. The loss of these days has been taken into 
account when considering the annual audit opinion, and the impact has been mitigated by them not being 
high risk areas. We have no cause for concern in these areas and have agreed to revisit these two areas as 
part of the 2017/18 plan. 

 

I have considered the balance of 2016/17 audit work and outcomes against this environment, and am able 
to offer reasonable assurance in respect of the areas reviewed during the year, as most were found to be 
adequately controlled. Generally risks are well managed but some areas require the introduction or 
improvement of internal controls to ensure the ach
[...]
is a well-established provider of professional internal audit services to a number of public sector organisations. The internal audit activity meets the 
Standards and SWAP management regularly look to ways to improve the service they provide (e.g. by developing the “healthy organisation” approach) and add 
value to all of their partners and clients. A well-developed Quality Assurance Improvement Plan is in place that captures areas for development and provides a 
good record of progress against targets. Consequently, our comments and recommendations are intended to build on an already efficient and effective internal 
audit provider.    

P
age 23



Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 Review and Progress 2017/18 

 
Head of Service: Gerry Cox, Chief Executive - SWAP 
Lead Officer: Moya Moore- Assistant Director 
Contact Details: moya.moore@southwestaudit.co.uk 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report provides an update on the position of the Internal Audit Plan at the end of 2016/17 (Quarter 
4) and review the progress made on the 2017/18 Internal Audit plan (Quarter 1).   
 

Recommendation 
 
To note the progress made. 
 

Background 
 
The Audit Committee agreed the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan at its March 2017 meeting. This report is 
to inform the Audit Committee of progress against the Audit plans for 2016/17 and 2017/18. 
   

Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with these recommendations.   
 
Background Papers: None 

 
 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

South Somerset District Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 

Plan Progress 2016/17 Quarter 4 and 2017/18 Quarter 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 25



 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

 

Contents 
 
The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Gerry Cox 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01935 385906 
gerry.cox@southwestaudit.co.uk  

 
 
David Hill 
Director of Planning 
Tel: 01935 385906   
david.hill@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 
 
Moya Moore 
Assistant Director 
Tel:  01935 385906   
moya.moore@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 

  Summary: Audit Opinion Page 1 

    

  Role of Internal Audit Page 2 

    

  Internal Audit Work Plan Page 3 

    

  Added Value Page 5 

    

  SWAP Performance Page 6 

   

  Approved Changes to the Audit Plan Page 7 

    

  Appendices:  

  Appendix A – Internal Audit Definitions Page 8 

  Appendix B – Internal Audit Work Plan Page 10 

  Appendix C – Significant Risks Page 14 

   Appendix D – Partial Opinions Page 15 

P
age 26

mailto:gerry.cox@southwestaudit.co.uk
mailto:david.hill@southwestaudit.co.uk
mailto:moya.moore@southwestaudit.co.uk


Summary 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 1 

 

The Assistant Director is required to 
provide an opinion to support the 
Annual Governance Statement. 

  Audit Opinion 

  
 The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires public authorities to publish an Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS).  The Statement is an annual review of the Systems of Internal Control and gathers assurance 
from various sources to support it.  One such source is Internal Audit.  The Head of Internal Audit should provide 
a written annual report to those charged with governance to support the AGS.  This report should include the 
following: 
 

 An opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s risk management systems and 
internal control environment 

 Disclose any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reasons for the qualification 
 Present a summary of the
[...]
committee on this: 

 Leisure East Devon (originally scheduled for Quarter 4) In progress 
 

A further 2 audits remain in Draft stage, awaiting responses from Management to the recommendations and 
findings raised: 

 Corporate Health & Safety 

P
age 29



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2016/17 & 2017/18 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 4 

 

 Healthy Organisation 
 

Work has commenced on the following 2017/18 audits, scheduled for Quarter 1 (all in progress): 

 Yeovil Cemetery & Crematorium Annual Accounts 

 Cyber Security 

 Records Management 

 Organised Crime Checklist 
 
To assist the Committee in its important monitoring and scrutiny role, in those cases where weaknesses have 
been identified in service/function reviews that are considered to represent significant service risks, a summary 
of the key audit findings that have resulted in them receiving a ‘Partial Assurance Opinion’ have been 
summarised in Appendix D. 
 
However, in circumstances where findings have been identified which are considered to represent significant 
corporate risks to the Council, due to their importance, these issues are separately summarised in Appendix C.  
These items will remain on this schedule for monitoring by the Committee until the necessary management 
action is taken and appropriate assurance has been provided that the risks have been mitigated / addressed. 
 
 

P
age 30



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2016/17  
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 5 

 

Added Value 
 
Extra feature(s) of an item of interest 
(product, service, person etc.) that go 
beyond the standard expectations 
and provide something more whil
[...]
and Discussion 

In progress 
 

 
94% 
6% 

  

Draft Reports 
Issued within 5 working days 

 

 
84%  

 (Average Days of 3) 
(2015/16 83%) 

Final Reports 
Issued within 10 working days of 

discussion of draft report 

 
91% 

 (Average Days of 5) 
(2015/16 69%) 

 

Quality of Audit Work 
Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire 

 
81% 

 (2015/16 83%) 
 

 
 

P
age 32



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2016/17  
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 7 

 

We keep our audit plans under 
regular review so as to ensure that 
we auditing the right things at the 
right time. 

  Approved Changes to the Audit Plan 

  
 The following changes have been made to the audit plan in Quarter 4 to ensure internal audit resources are 

focused on the key risks faced by the Council. All changes are made in agreement or at the request of the 
Section 151 Officer: 
 

 Elections – This audit was lost without replacement due to cancellation by Management at short notice. 
The service was unable to accommodate an audit at that time and we have agreed to consider this area 
again as part of the 2017/18 audit plan, in liaison with the Section 151 Officer. 

 Scheme of Delegation - This audit was lost without replacement due to cancellation by Management at 
short notice. The service was unable to accommodate an audit at that time (same service as above). In 
addition to this, the timing of the audit proved to be less than satisfactory due to the stage in the 
Transformation Programme. Having discussed this audit with the Chief Executive, we have agreed to 
consider this area again as part of the 2017/18 audit plan, in liaison with the Section 151 Officer. 

 Risk Management Follow Up- this was deferred until Quarter 1 of 2017/18 due to client staff sickness 
and transfer of management oversight responsibilities as part of the Transformational Change program. 
We have confirmed however that responsibility has been reassigned and the Risk Manager attended the 
Audit Committee in April 2017 to provide an update on current matters. This audit was replaced with 
some grant certification work relating to the remedial works at Whatley Gasworks site.   

 
 

   
   
   
 

P
age 33



Internal Audit Definitions APPENDIX A 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 8 

 

At the conclusion of audit 
assignment work each review is 
awarded a “Control Assurance 
Definition”; 
 

 Substantial 

 Reasonable 

 Partial 

 None 

  Audit Framework Definitions 

  
 Control Assurance Definitions 

Substantial  
I am able to offer substantial assurance as the areas reviewed were found to be 
adequately controlled.  Internal controls are in place and operating effectively 
and risks against the achievement of objectives are well managed. 

Reasonable  

I am able to offer reasonable assurance as most of the areas reviewed were 
found to be adequately controlled.  Generally risks are well managed but some 
systems require the introduction or improvement of internal controls to ensure 
the achievement of objectives. 

Partial  

I am able to offer Partial assurance in relation to the areas reviewed and the 
controls found to be in place. Some key risks are not well managed and systems 
require the introduction or improvement of internal controls to ensure the 
achievement of objectives. 

None  

I am not able to offer any assurance. The areas reviewed were found to be 
inadequately controlled. Risks are not well managed and systems require the 
introduction or improvement of internal controls to ensure the achievement of 
objectives. 

 
Categorisation of Recommendations 
When making recommendations to Management it is impor
[...]
onal data 
handled by Data Processors, resulting in 
larger fines and greater reputational 
damage. 
 

The Fraud and Data Manager has agreed to 
issue a reminder to all service managers that 
they should liaise with her when drafting any 
contracts with Data Processors, to ensure 
that all relevant clauses are included. 

End May 2017 Qtr 3 

Data Protection – Data 
Processors 

Section 9.11 of the Authority’s constitution 
requires that a copy of all contracts should 
be lodged with the Legal Team who should 
then catalogue and maintain a central 
repository in a fire proof storage area. Our 
testing found that this was not happening. 

The Procurement and Risk Manager has 
agreed to arrange for a copy of all significant 
contracts, including low value contracts 
where there are significant risks in terms of 
DPA compliance, to be lodged with the legal 
team for retention within the central 

Jul 2017 Qtr 3 

P
age 40



Summary of Partial Opinions APPENDIX D 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 15 

 

Audit Title Significant Audit Findings Key Actions Agreed by Service 
Dates of Agreed 
Implementation 

Date of 
programmed 

follow up 

 
Contracts may be hard to or impossible to 
locate as responsible officers change posts 
or leave. In the event of a major incident 
such as a fire/flood, paper based contracts 
may be permanently lost.  
  
The Authority may be unable to enforce 
contractual obligations including those 
relating to data protection or demonstrate 
that reasonable steps were taken to ensure 
the data protection requirements were met. 
 

repository.  
  
The Procurement and Risk Manager has also 
agreed to ensure that all service areas are 
aware of this requirement. 
 

Data Protection – Data 
Processors 

Some existing contracts do not include a 
Data Processing Agreement. 
 
The council may be exposed to Data 
Processing risks related to data disposal, use 
of personal data and other data restrictions. 
 

The Fraud and Data Manager has agreed to 
issue a reminder to all Contract Managers 
that where contracts are renewed or it is 
agreed to roll them forward, that data 
protection issues are covered. 
 

End of May 
2017 

Qtr 3 

Data Protection – Data 
Processors 

Some contracts have been extended yet no 
record of approval of this has been retained. 
 
The Council may be exposed to reputational 
damage in the event the letting of a contract 
on an unapproved extended term is 
challenged. 

The Procurement and Risk Manager has 
agreed to issue a reminder to all Service 
Managers, stating that where contracts are 
to be extended beyond their natural term, 
advice is taken from the Procurement and 
Risk Manager on the legality of the extension 
(which may otherwise be unlawful), and 
written confirmation and authority for this 
extension should, as a point of good 

July 2017 Qtr 3 

P
age 41



Summary of Partial Opinions APPENDIX D 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 16 

 

Audit Title Significant Audit Findings Key Actions Agreed by Service 
Dates of Agreed 
Implementation 

Date of 
programmed 

follow up 

practice, be drawn up and held with the 
contract documentation in the Deed Room 
 

Data Protection – Data 
Processors 

The Council cannot show that reasonable 
steps have been taken to ensure Data 
Protection requirements have been met for 
individuals employed on a secondment basis 
or contractors who are for Tax and NI 
purposes treated as employees.   
 
If they are data processors rather than 
employees then the authority is in breach of 
the DPA. 
 
There is an increased risk of fines and 
reputational damage if these individuals are 
responsible for data breaches. 

The HR Manager/Housing and Welfare 
Manager have agreed to confirm the status 
of these officers (within the context of Data 
Protection legislation). If it is determined 
that individuals are employed on a 
secondment basis or are considered 
employees, confirmation should be sought 
that data protection induction and training 
has been carried out. If the individuals are 
considered private contractors, a written 
contract covering data protection issues 
should be used. 

End May 2017 Qtr 3 

 

P
age 42



2017/18 SWAP Internal Audit Charter 

 
Head of Service: Gerry Cox, Chief Executive - SWAP 
Lead Officer: Moya Moore- Assistant Director 
Contact Details: moya.moore@southwestaudit.co.uk 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To obtain endorsement from Members for the Internal Audit Charter and ensure that the Audit 
Committee is informed of the purpose of this Charter which is to set out the nature, role, responsibility, 
status and authority of internal auditing within South Somerset District Council, and to outline the 
scope of internal audit work. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Charter. 
 

Background 
 
The Internal Audit service for SSDC is provided by South West Audit Partnership Ltd (SWAP). SWAP 
has adopted and works to the Standards of the Institute of Internal Auditors, and further guided by 
interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).   
 
The internal audit service, provided by South West Audit Partnership Ltd (SWAP), works to a charter 
that defines its roles and responsibilities and the roles and responsibilities of the District Council’s 
managers.  Best Practice in corporate governance requires that the charter be reviewed and approved 
annually by the Audit Committee.  The Charter was last reviewed by the Audit Committee at their 
meeting on 24 March 2016. 
   

Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with these
[...]
cations 
 
There are no financial implications to SSDC arising from the review of the effectiveness of internal 
audit. The agreed actions can be delivered within existing SWAP budget.  

Page 84



 

 Audit Committee Forward Plan 

 
Service Head: Paul Fitzgerald – S151 Officer 
Lead Officer: Kelly Wheeler, Democratic Services Officer 
Contact Details: Kelly.wheeler@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462038 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan. 

 

Recommendation  
 
Members are asked to comment upon and note the proposed Audit Committee Forward Plan as 
attached. 
 

Audit Committee Forward Plan  

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few months and is 
reviewed annually.  

Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed.  

 

 

Background Papers: None 
 

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 13



 

Audit Committee – Forward Plan  
 

Committee 
Date 

Item Responsible Officer 

27 Jul 17  External Audit - Annual Findings Report 

 External Audit – VFM Conclusion 

 Going Concern Assessment report 

 Approve Annual Statement of Accounts 

 Approve Summary of Accounts 

 Health, Safety and Welfare (Annual Report) 

Paul Fitzgerald 

Paul Fitzgerald 

Paul Fitzgerald 

Karen Gubbins 

Karen Gubbins 

Pam Harvey 

24 Aug 17  Treasury Management – First Quarter monitoring 

report 

 Internal Audit – First Quarter Update 

 Debt Write Offs report 

Karen Gubbins 

 

Moya Moore 

Paul Fitzgerald 

28 Sep 17  Treasury Management Practices 

 Annual Fraud Programme 

Karen Gubbins 

Lynda Creek 

26 Oct 17  Mid-year review of Treasury Strategy – Needs to 

go on to Full Council 

Karen Gubbins 

23 Nov 17  Treasury Management – Second Quarter 

monitoring report 

 Internal Audit – second Quarter update 

 Annual Audit Letter 

Karen Gubbins 

 

Moya Moore 

Paul Fitzgerald 

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	6 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion
	1a Final SSDC Annual Opinion Report 2016-17 (002)

	7 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 Review and Progress 2017/18
	2a Final SSDC Quarter 4 2016-17  Quarter 1 2017-18 Update to Audit Committee

	8 2017/18 SWAP Internal Audit Charter
	3a. SSDC Charter 2017
	3b. SWAP Engagement Protocol (004)

	9 Risk Registers for the Westlands Projects
	Copy of Copy of 4a. WLC Risk Register - V0.8 - 31 May 2017

	10 Treasury Management Performance Outturn 16-17
	11 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement
	6aAnnual Governance Statement 2016-17

	12 Review of Internal Audit
	13 Audit Committee Forward Plan
	Audit Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 22.06.17 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the Council Chamber B, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Thursday 22 June 2017. 

(10.00  - 10.45 am) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Derek Yeomans (Chairman) 
 
Mike Best 
Val Keitch 

Graham Middleton 
Colin Winder 

 
Officers  
 
Karen Gubbins Principal Accountant (Exchequer) 
Kelly Wheeler Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Fitzgerald Section 151 Officer 
Adam Burgan Arts & Entertainment Manager 
Nicola Hix Corporate Accountant 
Lynda Pincombe Community Health & Leisure Manager 
 
Also Present: 
 
  
 

 

8. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 25th May 2017 were approved as 
a correct record and were signed by the Chairman.  

 

  

9. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Anna Groskop, Tony Lock, Jason 
Baker, Carol Goodall and David Norris.  

 

  

10. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

  

11. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present during the meeting. 

 

  



 

 
 

Audit 2 22.06.17 

 

12. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Members noted that the date of the next meeting of the Audit Committee was scheduled 
for 10am on Thursday 27th July in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 

 

  

13. Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Assistant Director of SWAP introduced Laura Wickes, a Senior Auditor at SWAP. 
She explained that Laura had been involved with overseeing delivery of the Audit Plan 
for SSDC. 
 
The Assistant Director explained that this was an annual opinion report to provide an 
update on the position of the Internal Audit Plan for the year ending 2016/17.  
 
She advised members that she was able to offer reasonable assurance to the Annual 
Governance Statement, as detailed on page 10 of the agenda. She advised that due to 
the snap election which had recently taken place, Elections and the Scheme of 
Delegation were areas of audit which had been removed from the plan. However, she 
would be working alongside the S151 Officer to ensure that these items are included in 
the future.  
 
She further advised that she would be meeting with the Senior Leadership Team to 
discuss the Risk Management audit.  
 
She clarified that there had been 1 partial assurance audit, which was for Data 
Protection as detailed on page 13 of the agenda. 
 
She advised that summary of priority recommendations had reduced as detailed on page 
14 of the agenda.  
 
She informed members that the figures stated on page 17 had increased slightly since 
the report had been written and that the audit plan was now closer to completion. 
 
RESOLVED: that members noted the report. 

 

  

14. Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 Review and Progress 2017/18 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Assistant Director, SWAP, presented her report to members. She advised that a 
summary of the internal audit programme could be found on page 29 of the agenda. She 
explained that the audit which was detailed within the report to be in progress, was the 
Data Protection Audit, had now been completed.  
 
She further advised that work had commenced on the following audits;  
 

 Yeovil Cemetery and Crematorium Accounts 

 Cyber Security 

 Records Management 

 Organised Crime Checklist.  
 



 

 
 

Audit 3 22.06.17 

 

She explained that there were some changes to the Audit Plan which were detailed on 
page 33 of the agenda. These included the removal of Elections and the Scheme of 
Delegation from the plan. She advised that the Risk Management Follow Up had been 
referred; however she would be discussing this with the Senior Leadership Team as a 
priority.  
 
She advised members that the Partial Opinion list, which included Data Protection, would 
be looked at in quarter 3 of the plan with the involvement of the Procurement and Risk 
Manager and the Fraud and Data Manager.  
 
In response to a member’s question, the Assistant Director SWAP confirmed that the 
Cyber Security Audit was ongoing.   
 
RESOLVED: that members noted the report.  

 

  

15. 2017/18 SWAP Internal Audit Charter (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Assistant Director SWAP, presented her report to members. She advised that this 
report had previously been reviewed at the Audit Committee meeting which had been 
held in March. She advised that the only updates to the Internal Audit Charter were to 
reflect the recent staffing change to the S151 Officer. 

On being put to the vote, it was unanimously agreed that the Internal Audit Charter 
should be approved.  

RESOLVED: that the 2017/18 Internal Audit Charter be approved as detailed in the 
agenda. 

 

  

16. Risk Registers for the Westlands Projects (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Arts and Entertainment Manager presented the report to members. He explained 
that the project was near to completion and advised that a further update report would be 
presented to the next District Executive meeting.  
 
In response to a question from a member, the Arts and Entertainment Manager advised 
that a fire officer had visited the complex to agree the fire safety of the building. He 
agreed that he would seek confirmation that the other buildings such as the cricket 
pavilion had also been agreed with the fire officer.  
 
RESOLVED: members noted the report.  

 

  

17. Treasury Management Performance Outturn 16-17 (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Principal Accountant summarised her report for members. She pointed out that the 
report detailed how investments had been preforming. 
 
Following the short discussion, members agreed to note the contents of the report. 



 

 
 

Audit 4 22.06.17 

 

 
RESOLVED: that members noted the report. 

 

  

18. 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The S151 Officer presented his report to members. He explained that this was an annual 
report, the contents of which were an important part of the control framework.  
 
He suggested that there had been good structure in the approach to the Annual 
Government Statement and had been collated from a variety of sources. He advised 
members that the review had not identified anything major.  
 
Following the short discussion, it was proposed and seconded that the Annual 
Governance Statement be approved.  
 
On being put to the vote, this was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED: that the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement be approved as per the 

agenda report. 
 

(Voting: Unanimous) 

 

  

19. Review of Internal Audit (Agenda Item 12) 
 
The S151 Officer presented his report to members. He highlighted the criteria set out on 
page 82 of the agenda. He advised members that overall performance was good and 
that there had been notable improvements. 
 
He summarised the Service Standards which were detailed on page 83 of the agenda. 
He pointed out that training had been provided earlier in the year. 
 
He advised members that items listed in the Action Plan were in progress. 
 
The S151 Officer thanked the SWAP Assistant for the teams’ hard work. 
 
RESOLVED: that members noted the report. 

 

  

20. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 13) 
 
The Assistant Director, SWAP, suggested that the Internal Audit – First Quarter 
Monitoring report was to be moved to the September meeting. This would allow the 
report to include Quarter 2 Monitoring within the report.  
 
It was further suggested by the S151 Officer that the Debt Write Off Report and the 
Treasury Management report be included on the agenda for the September meeting and 
he requested that the External Audit – VFM report be removed from the Forward Plan.  
 



 

 
 

Audit 5 22.06.17 

 

It was agreed that the August Audit Committee meeting would be cancelled. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Forward Plan be approved, subject to the amendments agreed 

and that the August meeting of the Audit Committee be cancelled. 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


